# OP \$65.00 4353146

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM491032

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/31/2018

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Auto 7, Inc.		09/21/2018	Corporation: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Premium Guard Inc.	
Street Address:	90 Broad Street, Ste. 1504	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10004	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4353146	AUTO7 ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT QUALITY PARTS
Registration Number:	3124441	AUTO 7 ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT PARTS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 925-255-3564

Email: aptmark@pacbell.net
Correspondent Name: Douglas E. White

Address Line 1: Acronational Trademark Law Firm Address Line 2: 1825 Shoreline Drive, Ste. 205 Address Line 4: Alameda, CALIFORNIA 94501

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Douglas E. White
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas E. White/
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2018

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Assignment recordal#page1.tif source=Assignment recordal#page2.tif source=Assignment recordal#page3.tif

source=Assignment recordal#page4.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Philip J. von Kahle, an individual U.S. citizen and Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Auto 7, Inc. Case Number: CACE-18-011712 (hereinafter "SELLER"), of Michael Moecker & Associates, Inc., 1883 Marina Mile Blvd., Suite 106, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33315, has been authorized by court order dated July 27, 2018 of the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida in said Case Number CACE-18-011712 (attached hereto) to sell the following assets of the estate of Auto 7, Inc.: the mark AUTO7 ORIGINAL EQUIPMENT QUALITY PARTS, and U.S. Reg. No. 4353146 for said mark, issued June 18, 2013, and U.S. Reg. No. 3124441 for said mark, issued August 1, 2006;

AND WHEREAS, Premium Guard Inc., a New York corporation (hereinafter "BUYER"), of 90 Broad Street, Suite 1504, New York, NY 10004, is desirous of acquiring the above-referenced mark and registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said SELLER does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said BUYER, all right, title and interest in and to the said mark and registrations, throughout the universe, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the said mark. This sale is free and clear of liens, claims, encumbrances and security interests of any kind except as set forth in paragraph 6 of said court order of July 27, 2018. SELLER represents and warrants that to the best of SELLER's knowledge he has not previously assigned, licensed, or conveyed any interest in said mark or the other rights referenced herein, and SELLER agrees to execute any further lawful documents needed to give full force and effect to this instrument.

This Assignment has been and is effective as of July 31, 2018.

PHILIP J. VON KAHLE

SELLER

Date: 56.21 2018

Auto 7, Inc.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 day of \( \subseteq \text{UVIVE} \), by Philip J. von Kahle, who is personally known to me or who produced a valid driver's license or

as identification.

My Commission Expires:

TAMMIE GOLDSTEIN
MY COMMISSION 6 GO 043381
EXPIRES: Jenuary 27, 2021
Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

COMPLEX BUSINESS LITIGATION SECTION

CASE NO.: CACE-18-011712

IN RE:

ASSIGNMENT FOR BENEFIT OF CREDITORS OF

AUTO 7, INC., a Florida Corporation,

Assignor,

To: PHILIP J. VON KAHLE,

Assignee.

# ORDER GRANTING ASSIGNEE'S MOTION TO APPROVE SALE OF ASSETS OF THE ESTATE

THIS CAUSE came before the Court on June 28, 2018 at 9:15 a.m. upon Philip J. von Kahle's (the "Assignee") Motion to Approve Sale of Assets of the Estate (the "Motion"). The deadline to object to the Motion was June 26, 2018 and no objections were filed. The sale was subject to higher and better offers, and Premium Guard, Inc., presented the highest and best offer for the Assets. The Court having reviewed the Motion, having heard argument of counsel, having considered the record in this case, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is

### ORDERED and ADJUDGED that:

- 1. The Motion is GRANTED.
- The Assignee is authorized to sell the Assets to Premium Guard, Inc. for a total amount of \$565,000.
  - The sale includes:

- a) Inventory;
- b) Ownership of the Auto 7 Brand/Auto 7 Trademark;
- c) All available artwork associated with Auto 7:
- d) Current customer list:
- e) Vendor list:
- Application Catalog Data in Excel format;
- g) PIES Product Data in Excel format;
- h) Original Equipment Interchange;
- i) Auto 7 Website;
- j) Precise Website;
- k) Any available Auto 7 labeling equipment and materials;
- 1) Any packaging materials owned by Auto 7;
- m) One Raymond reach lift;
- n) One Raymond picker,
- o) One Komatsu forklift;
- p) Any pallet jacks owned by Auto 7; and
- q) Any carts owned by Auto 7 (collectively, the "Assets").
- 4. The sale of the Assets is "AS IS WHERE IS", with all faults. There are no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied.
- 5. The sale shall be free and clear of liens, claims, encumbrances and security interests of any kind, except as set forth below.
- 6. Landlord Ven-American Capital Investments, Inc. (the "Landlord") has asserted a statutory landlord's lien on the assets of the Assignor located at 2401 SW 145 Avenue. Miramar, FL 33027. The Assignee and/or other interested parties may dispute the extent, validity or priority of the Landlord's asserted lien through the claims reconciliation process or a subsequent pleading, and any such objections and challenges to the Landlord's asserted lien are expressly reserved. However, in the event it is determined that the Landlord has a valid lien, such lien shall attach to the proceeds of the sale approved by this Order.
- 7. The Assignee is authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the sale of the Assets.

CACE 18-011712 (18)

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Broward County, Florida, this day o

July 2018.

**RECORDED: 09/21/2018** 

THE HONORABLE MARINA GARCIATROPOOPY

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

JUL 27 2018

Copies Furnished To:

MARINA GARCIA-WOOL

Assignce, who shall serve a copy of this Order on all creditors and interested parties.

3